LITERATURE
PCRX
Document ID: 200023 PCRX Technical Literature Published Date: 2022.12.20
DAIRYLAND ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES | 608.877.9900 | DAIRYLAND.COM
The PCRX has been certified by Underwriters
Laboratories and is certified for use in Class I, Division
2, Groups A, B, C and D hazardous locations. For
more information on certifications and listings, visit

the PCRX, such as during a fault or lightning event. It is this
blocking voltage threshold that is identified via the product
model designation (-5.5V/+2.5V or -4.5V/+3.5V are the
standard offerings). Generally, a -5.5V/+2.5V would be selected
for use with a copper mitigation system while the -4.5V/+3.5V
would be for use with a zinc mitigation system or an isolation
fitting with CP on both sides. The operating voltage is the
allowable range of DC voltage across the device’s terminals
while still blocking DC current and simultaneously conducting
any steady state AC that is present.
The operating voltage is a narrower range than the blocking
voltage threshold. Select the appropriate blocking threshold
per guidance in Appendix A. Figure 1 shows an example of
current flow before and after this DC threshold is reached in a
-4.5V/+3.5V configuration.
Lightning Impulse Current Rating
All models have the same lightning surge current rating which
is shown in the following table.
LIGHTNING IMPULSE CURRENT RATING
Peak Amperes: 100kA
8x20 microsecond waveform
Ordering Instructions
Blocking Voltage Threshold
-4.5/+3.5
-5.5/+2.5
PCRX-5KA-4.5/3.5
AC Fault Current
Choose:  5kA
    10kA
    15kA
The PCRX is designed to keep the voltage between
the device terminals to a limited value. During lightning
conditions, a more important factor than the PCRX
voltage clamping capability is the voltage developed in
the conductors or bus used to attach the device. Use low
inductance bus bars or conductors ideally less than 6
inches (150 mm) long for best results. More information
on conductor length is available at www.dairyland.com.
KEEP THE CONDUCTORS SHORT!
Document ID: 200023 PCRX Technical Literature Published Date: 2022.12.20
DAIRYLAND ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES | 608.877.9900 | DAIRYLAND.COM
FEATURES AND CERTIFICATIONS
Certifications
The PCRX has been tested by Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratories (NRTLs) for compliance to independent
standards in its operation, ratings, and construction. This
includes compliance to standards for:
Class I, Div. 2, Groups A, B, C, D and Zone 2, Group IIC.
Class & Division System:
UL (United States) and C-UL (Canada)
  •  Effective Ground Fault Current Path per:
 •  NFPA 70 (US National Electric Code – NEC):
Article 250.4(A)(5)
 •  CSA C22.1 (Canadian Electric Code, Part I):
10-100 & 10-500
  •  Isolation of Objectionable DC Ground Currents per:
 • NFPA 70: Article 250.6(E)
 • CSA C22.1: 10-100 & 10-500
  •   Hazardous Location Use:
Class 1, Division 2, Groups A, B,C,D by UL & C-UL per:
 •  UL 121201, 9th Ed. and CSA C22.2  No.213-17
  •  Safety Requirements for Electrical Equipment per:
 •  UL 61010-1, 3rd Ed. & CSA C22.2 No. 61010-1
 •  Overvoltage Protection from Impulse (Lightning)
Current: 100kA (8 x 20µs)
 •  Enclosure Rating: NEMA 4X
 •  Temperature Range: -40°C to +50°C (-40°F to +122°F)
 •  Max Altitude: 2000 meters
 •  Ambient Pressure of 80 kPa (0.8 bar) to
110 kPa (1.1 bar)
 •  Relative Humidity: 0-100% noncondensing
 •  Outdoor use